Annual Report on Form 10-K for the period ended September 30, 2023. Due to these GRNI misstatements, which originated prior to fiscal 2023, net income
for the years ended September 30, 2022, and 2021 and the opening retained earnings balance as of October 1, 2021, were understated by $0.9, $0.8, and $5.7,
respectively, with a corresponding overstatement of total liabilities. There were no changes to previously issued total cash flows generated from (used by)
operating, investing, or financing activities for any of the impacted periods. Additionally, the Company will further present the revisions of its previously issued
2023 interim financial statements and relevant notes to the consolidated financial statements in connection with the future filings of its 2024

49

interim reporting on Form 10-Q for the periods ended December 31, 2023, March 31, 2024, and June 30, 2024. Refer to Note 19 of Notes to Consolidated
Financial Statements for further discussion on the unaudited quarterly financial information.

The following table reflects the revisions to the previously issued Consolidated Statements of Earnings and Comprehensive Income for the fiscal years ended
September 30, 2022 and September 30, 2021:

Fiscal Year
2022 2021

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Cost of products sold $ 1,292.3  $ (1.1) $ 1,291.2  $ 1,137.2  $ (1.1) $ 1,136.1
Gross profit 879.4  1.1  880.5  950.1  1.1  951.2
Operating income 181.2  1.1  182.3  238.8  1.1  239.9
Earnings before income taxes 123.0  1.1  124.1  146.0  1.1  147.1
Income tax provision 24.4  0.2  24.6  29.0  0.3  29.3
Net earnings 98.6  0.9  99.5  117.0  0.8  117.8
Earnings per share:

Basic net earnings per share $ 1.86  $ 0.01  $ 1.87  $ 2.15  $ 0.02  $ 2.17
Dilutive net earnings per share 1.84  0.01  1.85  2.12  0.01  2.13

Total comprehensive income 19.4  0.9  20.3  171.7  0.8  172.5

The following table reflects the revisions to the previously issued Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the fiscal years ended September 30, 2022 and
September 30, 2021:

Fiscal Year
2022 2021

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Net earnings $ 98.6  $ 0.9  $ 99.5  $ 117.0  $ 0.8  $ 117.8
Other, net (9.8) 0.2  (9.6) (2.8) 0.3  (2.5)
Accounts payable 30.4  (1.1) 29.3  25.4  (1.1) 24.3

The following table reflects the revisions to the previously issued Consolidated Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2022:

As of September 30, 2022
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised
Accounts payable $ 237.3  $ (8.5) $ 228.8
Total current liabilities 548.0  (8.5) 539.5
Other liabilities 173.6  1.1  174.7
Total liabilities 2,253.4  (7.4) 2,246.0
Retained earnings 931.7  7.4  939.1
Total shareholders’ equity 1,459.7  7.4  1,467.1

50

Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Cash Equivalents

Cash equivalents are considered to be highly liquid investments with a maturity of three months or less when purchased. At September 30, 2023, the Company
had $216.4 in available cash and cash equivalents, a significant portion of which was outside of the U.S. The Company has extensive operations outside of the
U.S., including a significant manufacturing footprint. The Company manages its worldwide cash requirements by reviewing available funds among the many
subsidiaries through which it conducts its business and the cost effectiveness with which those funds can be accessed. The repatriation of cash balances from

[…]

updated to reflect the revisions discussed in Note 1 of Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

Fiscal 2023 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
Net sales $ 469.1  $ 598.4  $ 650.0  $ 534.1
Gross profit 189.6  242.3  280.3  228.6
Net earnings 12.4  19.4  53.0  29.9

Earnings per share:
Basic earnings per share 0.24  0.38  1.04  0.59
Diluted earnings per share 0.24  0.37  1.02  0.58

 Quarterly and annual computations are prepared independently. Therefore, the sum of each quarter may not necessarily total the fiscal period amounts noted elsewhere within this Annual Report on
Form 10-K.

Fiscal 2022 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
Net sales $ 463.3  $ 547.7  $ 623.8  $ 536.9
Gross profit 190.2  230.4  240.9  219.0
Net earnings 11.5  23.5  30.8  33.7

Earnings per share:
Basic earnings per share 0.21  0.43  0.59  0.65
Diluted earnings per share 0.20  0.43  0.58  0.64

 Quarterly and annual computations are prepared independently. Therefore, the sum of each quarter may not necessarily total the fiscal period amounts noted elsewhere within this Annual Report on
Form 10-K.

The impact of the revision on the previously reported unaudited quarterly financial data is as follows:

Three Months Ended June 30, 2023
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised
Net sales $ 650.0  $ —  $ 650.0
Gross profit 279.7 0.6  280.3
Net earnings 52.5 0.5  53.0

Earnings per share:
Basic net earnings per share $ 1.03  $ 0.01  $ 1.04
Dilutive net earnings per share 1.01 0.01  1.02

Three Months Ended March 31, 2023
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised
Net sales $ 598.4  $ —  $ 598.4
Gross profit 241.7 0.6  242.3
Net earnings 19.0 0.4  19.4

Earnings per share:
Basic net earnings per share $ 0.37  $ 0.01  $ 0.38
Dilutive net earnings per share 0.37 —  0.37

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1)

85

Three Months Ended December 31, 2022
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised
Net sales $ 469.1  $ —  $ 469.1
Gross profit 189.0 0.6  189.6
Net earnings 11.9 $ 0.5  12.4

Earnings per share:
Basic net earnings per share $ 0.23  $ 0.01  $ 0.24
Dilutive net earnings per share 0.23 0.01  0.24

Three Months Ended September 30, 2022
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised
Net sales $ 536.9  $ —  $ 536.9
Gross profit 218.8 0.2  219.0
Net earnings 33.7 —  33.7

Earnings per share:
Basic net earnings per share $ 0.65  $ —  $ 0.65
Dilutive net earnings per share 0.64 —  0.64

Three Months Ended June 30, 2022
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised
Net sales $ 623.8  $ —  $ 623.8
Gross profit 240.6 0.3  240.9
Net earnings 30.5  0.3  30.8

Earnings per share:
Basic net earnings per share $ 0.58  $ 0.01  $ 0.59
Dilutive net earnings per share 0.57 0.01  0.58

Three Months Ended March 31, 2022
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised
Net sales $ 547.7  $ —  $ 547.7
Gross profit 230.1 0.3  230.4
Net earnings 23.2  0.3  23.5

Earnings per share:
Basic net earnings per share $ 0.43  $ —  $ 0.43
Dilutive net earnings per share 0.43 —  0.43

Three Months Ended December 31, 2021
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised
Net sales $ 463.3  $ —  $ 463.3
Gross profit 189.9 0.3  190.2
Net earnings 11.2 0.3  11.5

Earnings per share:
Basic net earnings per share $ 0.21  $ —  $ 0.21
Dilutive net earnings per share 0.20  —  0.20

86

Item 9. Changes in and Disagreements With Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosure.

None.

Item 9A. Controls and Procedures.

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

We maintain disclosure controls and procedures designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed in reports filed under the Securities Exchange Act
of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the specified time periods, and that such information is